UNOFFICIAL COPY

Doc#f. 1825706052 Fee: $64.00
Karen A.Yarbrough

Cook County Recorder of Deeds
Date: 09/14/2018 10:06 AM Pg: 10of 9

wl Record & Return to:
S lanniello, Anderson, P.C.
8 Atta: Loss Mitigation
b 25 Route 146
L~ & Clifton Park, New York 12065

Prepared by:

-Adam Wilkowski

Vice President

Lakeview Loan Servicing, LL.C

4425 Ponce de Leon Blvd, 5% Floor, Coral Gables, FL 33146

[Space Abeve This Line For Recording Data]

FHA# 702 137-5054575
TAX ID 21-30-121-010-0000
LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT
(Providing for Fixed Interest Rate)

The sole purpose of recording this Corrective Loan Modification Agreement is to correct the assignment
date to Lakeview, and to also amend and correct the legal descr ption of original Mortgage in the original
Loan Modification Agreement dated March 21, 2016 and recorder: on June 10, 2016 in instrument
number 1616215047

“OTHER THAN THE STATED CORRECTIONS, THIS COERECTIVE LOAN
MODIFICATION AGREEMENT 18 INTENDED TO RESTATE 1 AZL RESPECTS THE
LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT, AND THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THIS
CORRECTIVE LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT RELATES BACK TO THE
EFFECTIVE DATE OF THE LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENY”

This Loan Modification Agreement (‘Agreement’), made this __Asqast {4~ .20 |3
between VERONICA D KYLE AKA VERONICA KYLE (‘Borrower(s)’), JOINED BY
NON-OBLIGOR OWNER/NON-OBLIGOR SPOUSE(S) WILLIAM KYLE. (SIGNING
SOLELY IN CONNECTION WITH ANY INTEREST HELD IN THE PROPERTY AS
DEFINED BELOW) and Lakeview Loan Servicing, LLC (Lender'), with an address of 4425
Ponce de Leon Blvd. 5 Floor, Coral Gables FL 33146, amends and supplements (1) the
Mortgage, Deed of Trust or Security Deed (the *Security Instrument’), and Timely Payment
Rewards Rider, if any, dated July 10, 2009 and recorded in Book N/A at Page N/A in Instrument.
Number 1002934069 at County of COOK, State of ILLINOIS and (2) the Note beating the same
date as, and secured by, the Security Instrument, which covers the real and personal property
*Recorded POA dated 09/08/2016 recorded 11/04/2016 as Instrument Number 1630949043,

VERONICA D KYLE; e ; f_ﬂ;miﬁals

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT-—Single Family—Fannie Mae Uniform Instrument Form 3179 06/06 (rev. G1/09)




1825706052 Page: 2 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

described in the Security Instrument and defined therein as the ‘Property’, located at 2621 EAST
74TH PLACE CHICAGO IL 60649, and more particularly described as follows:

-All that tract or parcel of land as shown on Schedule A which is annexed hereto and
incorporated herein as Exhibit A-

ASSIGNED to Bank of America, N. A. by MERS, Inc., as nominee for Wintrust Mortgage
Corporation, an Illinois Corporation, dated 7/17/2013, recorded 7/18/2013, Instrument#
1319957345,

ASSIGNED to Lakeview Loan Servicing, LLC by Bank of America, N. A., dated 8/19/2013,
recorded 9/12/2013, Instrument# 1325544000.

With the origiral principal balance of U.S. $147,219.00, with pre-modification principal of U.S.
$136,078.46, andwith capitalized amount of U.S. $22,218.87.

In consideration of the mutual promises and agreements exchanged, the parties hereto agree as
follows (notwithstanding aiything to the contrary contained in the Note or Security Instrument):

1. As of first day of Apri., 2016 the amount payable under the Note and the Security
Instrument (the ‘Unpaid Prircipal Balance’) is U.S. $158,297.33 consisting of the unpaid
amount(s) loaned to Borrowsr by Lender plus any interest and other amounts capitalized.

2. Borrower promises to pay the Uwraid Principal Balance, plus interest, to the order of
Lender. Interest will be charged op tie Unpaid Principal Balance and continuing
_ thereafter until the Maturity Date (as hercirafier defined), on the first day of March, 2046
at the yearly rate of 4.000% from first day o1 March, 2016. Borrower promises to pay
monthly payments of principal and interest in-he amount of U.S $755.74 beginning on
the first day of April, 2016 and shall continue the monthly payments thereafter on the
same day of each succeeding month until principal ard interest are paid in full.  The
new Maturity Date will be March 01, 2046.

Borrower’s payment schedule for the modified Loan is as follows fi-the term of 30 years:

] Interest | Interest Interest Rate Change Date Monthly Principal Payment Begins On Number of
I Rate Rate and Interest Monthly

Change Payment Amount /) Payments
.1 4.000% first day of March, 2016 §735.74 first day of April, 2016 21360

If on March 01, 2046 (the ‘Maturity Date”), Borrower still owes amounts under the Note
and Security Instrument, as amended by this Agreement, Borrower will pay these
amounts in full on the Maturity Date.

3. If all or any part of the Property or any interest in the Property is sold or transferred (or if
Borrower is not a natural person and a beneficial interest in Borrower is sold or
transferred) without Lender’s prior written consent, Lender may require immediate
payment in full of ali sums secured by the Security Instrument.

v
VERONICA D KYLE; ifg; i ‘_N“f: Initials

LGAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT-—Single Family—Fannic Mae Uniform Instrument Form 3179 06/06 (rev. 01/09)




1825706052 Page: 3 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

If Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give Borrower notice of acceleration. The
notice shall provide a period of not less than 30 days from the date the notice is delivered
or mailed within which Borrower must pay all sums secured by the Security Instrument.
If Borrower fails to pay these sums prior to the expiration of this period, Lender may
invoke any remedies permitted by the Security Instrument without further notice or
demand on Borrower.

4. Borrower also will comply with all other covenants, agreements, and requirements of the
Security Instrument, including without limitation, Borrower’s covenants and agreements
to make all payments of taxes, insurance premiums, assessments, esCrow items,
impounds, and all other payments that Borrower is obligated to make under the Security
Instrument; however, the following terms and provisions are forever canceled, null and
void, a5 of the date specified in paragraph No. 1 above:

(a) all texmi and provisions of the Note and Security Instrument (if any) providing for,
implementing, or relating to, any change or adjustment in the rate of interest
payable undér the Note, including, where applicable, the Timely Payment Rewards
rate reduction, as described in paragraph 1 of the Timely Payment Rewards
Addendum to Netz <ad paragraph A.1. of the Timely Payment Rewards Rider. By
executing this Agreernent, Borrower waives any Timely Payment Rewards rate
reduction to which Boirorwver may have otherwise been entitled; and

(b) all terms and provisions of auy adjustable rate rider or Timely Payment Rewards
Rider, where applicable, or other/insirument or document that is affixed to, wholly
or partially incorporated into, or is pati of, the Note or Security Instrument and that
contains any such terms and provisions as those referred to in {a) above.

5. Borrower understands and agrees that:

(@) All the rights and remedies, stipulations, and cond:i’ans contained in the Security
Instrument relating to -default in the making of paywents under the Security
Instrument shall also apply to default in the making or the modified payments
hereunder.

(b) All covenants, agreements, stipulations, and conditions in the Note“and Security
Instrument shall be and remain in full force and effect, except as hersin modified,
and none of the Borrower’s obligations or liabilities under the Note aid-Security
Instrument shall be diminished or released by any provisions hereof, nor shall this
Agreement in any way impair, diminish, or affect any of Lender’s rights under or
remedies on the Note and Security Instrument, whether such rights or remedies
arise thereunder or by operation of law. Also, all rights of recourse to which Lender
is presently entitled against any property or any other persons in any way obligated
for, or liable on, the Note and Security Instrument are expressly reserved by Lender.

(¢) Nothing in this Agreement shall be understood or construed to be a satisfaction or
release in whole or in part of the Note and Security Instrument.

VERONICA DKYLE; @j& . S&E‘Emnﬁls

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT-—Single Family—Fannie Mae Uniform [astrument Form 3179 06/06 (rev. #1/09)



1825706052 Page: 4 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

(d) All costs and expenses incurred by Lender in connection with this Agreement,
including recording fees, title examination, and attorney’s fees, shall be paid by the
Borrower and shall be secured by the Security Instrument, unless stipulated
otherwise by Lender.

(¢) Borrower agrees to make and execute such other documents or papers as may be
necessary or required to effectuate the terms and conditions of this Agreement
which, if approved and accepted by Lender, shall bind and inure to the heirs,
executors, administrators, and assigns of the Borrower.

6. By this paragraph, Lender is notifying Borrower that any prior waiver by Lender of
Borrowver’s obligation to pay to Lender Funds for any or all Escrow Items is hereby
revoked and Borrower has been advised of the amount needed to fully fund the Escrow
Items.

7. Borrower will pay to Lender on the day payments are due under the Loan Documents as
amended by this Agreement, until the Loan is paid in full, a sum (the ‘Funds’) to provide
for payment of amounts due for: (a) taxes and assessments and other items which can
aftain priority over the Mortgage as a lien or encumbrance on the Property; (b) leasehold
payments or ground rents o1 thz Property, if any; (¢) premiums for any and all insurance
required by Lender under tie Loan Documents; (d) mortgage insurance premiums, if
any, or any sums payable to Lepder in lieu of the payment of mortgage insurance
premiums in accordance with the Loan Documents; and (e) any community association
dues, fees, and assessments that Lende: rejquires to be escrowed. These items are called
‘Escrow Items.” Borrower shall promptly turnish to Lender all notices of amounts to be
paid under this paragraph. Borrower shall pay Lender the Funds for Escrow Items unless
Lender waives Borrower’s obligation to pay the #unds for any or all Escrow Items.
Lender may waive Borrower’s obligation to pay .te-Lender Funds for any or all Escrow
Items at any time. Any such waiver may only be in witting. In the event of such waiver,
Borrower shall pay directly, when and where payable, the amounts due for any Escrow
Items for which payment of Funds has been waived by Lender-and, if Lender requires,
shall furnish to Lender receipts evidencing such payment within such time period as
Lender may require. Borrower’s obligation to make such payrmiente and to provide
receipts shall for all purposes be deemed to be a covenant and agreemsant contained in the
Loan Documents, as the phrase ‘covenant and agreement’ is used in the Loan
Documents. If Borrower is obligated to pay Escrow Items directly, pursuant to a waiver,
and Borrower fails to pay the amount due for an Escrow Item, Lender may cxcreise its
rights under the Loan Documents and this Agreement and pay such amount and Borrower
shall then be obligated to repay to Lender any such amount. Lender may revoke the
waiver as to any or all Escrow Items at any time by a notice given in accordance with the
Loan Documents, and, upon such revocation, Borrower shall pay to Lender all Funds,
and in such amounts, that are then required under this paragraph.

The Funds shall be held in an institution whose deposits are insured by a federal agency,
instrumentality, or entity (including Lender, if Lender is an institution whose deposits are
so insured) or in any Federal Home Loan Bank. Lender shall apply the Funds to pay the
Escrow Items no later than the time specified under RESPA. Lender shall not charge

e
VERONICA D KYLE; Elb ! S&E‘:!" Initials

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT-—Single Family—Fannie Mae Uniferm Instrument Form 3179  06/84 (rev. 01/0%)



1825706052 Page: 5 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Borrower for holding and applying the Funds, annually analyzing the escrow account, or
verifying the Escrow Items, unless Lender pays Borrower interest on the Funds and
applicable law permits Lender to make such a charge. Unless an agreement is made in
writing or applicable law requires interest to be paid on the Funds, Lender shall not be
required to pay Borrower any interest or eamings on the Funds. Lender and Borrower
can agree in writing, however, that interest shall be paid on the Funds. Lender shail
provide Borrower, without charge, an annual accounting of the Funds as required by
RESPA.If there is a surplus of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender
shall account to Borrower for the excess funds in accordance with RESPA. If there is a
shortage of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall notify Borrower
as required by RESPA, and Borrower shall pay to Lender the amount necessary to make
up theshortage in accordance with RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly payments. If
there 15 s deficiency of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall
notify Botrower as required by RESPA, and Borrower shall pay to Lender the amount
necessary 0 miake up the deficiency in accordance with RESPA, but in no more than 12
monthly paymeitz. Upon payment in full of all sums secured by the Loan Documents,
Lender shall promotly refund to Borrower any Funds held by Lender.

£ L
VERONICA DKYLE, . \ Qi / \\/\u\ Initials

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT=—Single Family—Fannie Mae Uniform lostrument Form 3179 06/06 {rev. 01/0%)




1825706052 Page: 6 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY
‘| {j i[{\ttﬁz{ / <LQ_ (Seal)

OFFICIAL SEAL

L IOLA C BROWN
VERONICA D KYLE AKA NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS
VERONICA KYLE COOK COUNTY

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES QE{SOIQOEG
06/30/2

State of ;ZL(( fL' S
County of (& 3 [

On the f_‘('__ day of C“(J’»}ﬁﬂ%ﬁ __inthe year o /| before me, the undersigned, personally
appeare¢ VERONICA D'KYLE AKA VERONICA KYLE personally known to me or proved
to me on tic basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual whose name is subscribed to the
within instruniest and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same in his’her capacity, and
that by his’her signat.re on the instrument, the individual, or person upon behalf of which the
individuat acted, exeonted the instrument

/{/ : J 3
Anmenny Sy G bm-w‘i/

GFFICIAL SEAL
. 10LAC BROWN { Notary Public
NOTARY PLELIC, STATE OF ILLNOIC 2

COMN{ COUNT : , . .
MY COMAIESICH Expmg T § M'Commission expires:

e N T e 2
W (g Bi/& (Seal)

? OFFICIAL SEAL

WILLIAM KYLE - Nor-Obligor
S s IOLA G BROWN
NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS
COOK COUNTY
MY CCMMISSIGN EXCIRES 06/30/2020
R R N W W W W N e
State of
County of

Onthe | day of ((4€irs [ in the year ¢ /f before me, the under ignsd. personally
appeared WILLIAM KYLE personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of
satisfactory evidence to be the individual whose name is subscribed to the within trsirument and

acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same in histher capacity, and that by his/her
signature on the instrument, the individual, or person upon behalf of which the individual acted,

executed the instrument
uﬁb‘)ﬂ, Iy /lf Tfngy

Notary Public

" OFFICIAL %E‘ﬁ;

{OLA G BROW

. NOTARY PUELIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS
COOK

COUNTY
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 0&'30]3020

Pt
y _
VERONICA D KYLE; J g aniﬁals
1,

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT-—Single Family-—Fangie Mae Uniform Instrument Form 3179 46/06 (rev. 01/09)

My Commission expires:




UNOEFICIAL COPY

SIGNATURE/NAME AFFIDAVIT

STATE OF ’/ﬂ ! T ﬂl
| } sS w

COUNTY OF (et [(

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, on
this day persznally appeared, VERONICA D KYLE AKA YERONICA KYLE, who, after

being by me first-duly swormn, upon oath does depose and say:

THAT VERONICA XYLFE, as the name appears on the current deed of record, OR the deed to

be recorded with this transzciion, is one and the same person as:
VERONICA D KYLE, as the name uppears in various documents.

AND THAT, the signature below is his:hsx legal signature for all purposes.

]
f

7 Y
Signed: ___ g/ @/&L{:f[é&&.
Subscribed and Sworn to before me this } / day of 1,D(Lf ";}w@,é 20 /ié)

- ) J
i i 5 o
(J_Jtﬁg,gf E—, Pl A

Notary Public: j(—{ c-ﬂ Bi Cy
Print Name

My Commission Expires: Ot f by j)()fv

OFFICIAL SEAL,
IOLA C BROWN

NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS
COOK COUNTY
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 06/30/2020




1825706052 Page: 8 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

LENDER
M@dé@ W@&t = OQQF}S
_ itnes .
Lakeview Loan Servicing, LLC (JLENDER Patsicia Cheasty
By: M&T Bank, as attorney in fact M M
Marie F. MacKay Witness 2 Seth Newton

By Banking-Officer
Lakeview Loan Servicing, LLC

By: M&T Bank, ds attorney in fact

(1718

Date of Lender’s Signature

[Space Below' This Line For Acknowledgments|

State of New York

County of Erie

On the / 7 day of %’5 LL§7L in the year o? 0/ 5) before
me, the undersigned, personally appeared /0741/ e F / )//"‘é Ka«‘-i personally

known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual(s) whose

name(s) is(are)subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to 1ne that he/she/they
executed the same in his/her/their capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their sigieirre(s)on the
instrument, the individual(s),or the person upon behalf of which the individual(sy acted,

executed the instrument.

O

GABRIEL FOSTER
REISTRATON # 1F SRR opi
- NOTARY PUBLIC-STAT
Notary Public NlAGExPIRES AUGUST 16,2019
MY COMMISSION
VERONICA DKYLE, _ ! Initials

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT-—Single Family-—Faonie Mae Uniform [nstrument Form 317%  06/06 (rev. 01/09)




1825706052 Page: 9 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Exhibit "A" - Legal Description

The land described herein is situated in the State of Illinois, County of Cook, described as follows:

Lot 7 In S.D. Poorbaugh's Subdivision of Lots 47 and 48 in Division 3 in South Shore
Subdivision of the North fractional 1/2 of Section 30, Township 38 North, Range 15, East of the
Third Principal Meridian, with a Resubdivision of Lots 1, 2, 4, 64, 66, 126, 127 and 128 in
Division 1 in Westfall's Subdivision of the East 1/2 of the Southwest 1/4 of the Southeast 1/4 of
Section 30, aforesaid, in Cook County, Iilinois.

APN.: 21-50-121-010-0000

VERONICA D KYLE; S; E f t7{./&"‘[ni1'ials

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT-—Single Family—Fannie Mae Uniform Instrament Form 3179 06/06 (rev. 01/09)




